



New South Wales

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Amendment (Miscellaneous) Regulation 2005

under the

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 1998

Her Excellency the Governor, with the advice of the Executive Council, has made the following Regulation under the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 1998*.

JOSEPH TRIPODI, M.P.,
Minister for Roads

Explanatory note

The object of this Regulation is to make minor amendments to update references to an Act and regulations in the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulation 1999*, in consequence of the repeal of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*, *Road Transport (General) Regulation 1999* and *Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 1996* and their replacement by the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*, *Road Transport (General) Regulation 2005* and *Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 2005*, respectively.

This Regulation is made under the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 1998*, including section 19 (the general regulation-making power).

2005 No 610

Clause 1

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Amendment (Miscellaneous) Regulation
2005

**Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Amendment
(Miscellaneous) Regulation 2005**

under the

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Act 1998

1 Name of Regulation

This Regulation is the *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Amendment (Miscellaneous) Regulation 2005*.

2 Commencement

This Regulation commences on 30 September 2005.

3 Amendment of Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulation 1999

The *Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Regulation 1999* is amended as set out in Schedule 1.

Schedule 1 Amendments

(Clause 3)

[1] Clauses 12 (5) (b), 15C (4), 15D (6), 40 (1) (a) and 53 (2)

Omit “*Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “*Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[2] Clauses 12A (b), 15 (5) (b) and 15A (6) (b)

Omit “section 15 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “section 183 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[3] Clauses 15 (8) and 15A (8)

Omit “section 26 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” wherever occurring.

Insert instead “section 189 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[4] Clause 16 Procedure to obtain or vary driver licences

Omit “section 25E (1) of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” from clause 16 (6).

Insert instead “section 194 (1) of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[5] Clause 19A Interlock driver licences

Omit “Section 25E of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” from the note to clause 19A (1).

Insert instead “Section 194 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[6] Clause 19B Conversion of interlock driver licences

Omit “section 25C of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” wherever occurring from clause 19B (1) and the note to that subclause.

Insert instead “section 192 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[7] Clause 19B (1), note

Omit “section 25G (2)”. Insert instead “section 196 (2)”.

2005 No 610

Road Transport (Driver Licensing) Amendment (Miscellaneous) Regulation
2005

Schedule 1 Amendments

[8] Clause 26 Licence classes

Omit “*Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 1996*” wherever occurring from clause 26 (10) and (11).

Insert instead “*Road Transport (Mass, Loading and Access) Regulation 2005*”.

[9] Clause 37 Surrender of driver licence

Omit “section 33 or 34 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” from clause 37 (3) (c).

Insert instead “section 204 or 205 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

[10] Clause 39 Procedures for variation, suspension or cancellation of driver licence

Omit “clause 6 of the *Road Transport (General) Regulation 1999*” from clause 39 (4A).

Insert instead “Division 3 of Part 3 of the *Road Transport (General) Regulation 2005*”.

[11] Dictionary

Omit “Part 3 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 1999*” from the definition of *alcohol interlock program*.

Insert instead “Chapter 5 of the *Road Transport (General) Act 2005*”.

BY AUTHORITY
